(Please Use this Form for Filing your Local Law with the Secretary of State)

Text of law should be given as amended. Do not include matter being eliminated and do not use italics or underlining to indicate new matter.

County	of	Montgomery	i di aye			
				•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	•••••	
	Local Law I	No	10	of the year	19	92

A local law Establishing the 1992 Salaries of Various County Officials

Be it enacted by	the Board of Supervisors	of the
	(Name of Legislative Body)	
County	ontgomory	
of	ontgomery	as follows:

SECTION 1.(a) The annual salaries of the following County Officials are hereby fixed at the sum opposite the office and designation of such County Officials, to wit:

Director of Real Property Tax Service	\$26,750
Personnel Officer	\$28,700
Commissioner of Social Services	\$37,534
Commissioner of Public Works	\$41,050

(b) For the year 1992 on and after the effective date of this Local Law, the forgoing officials shall be paid at such rates which, when added to amounts paid during the year 1992 prior to such effective date, will equal the annual salary fixed for such offices.

SECTION 2. This Local Law is subject to a permissive referendum, and will be submitted to a vote of qualified electors of the County of Montgomery, if, within 45 days after the date of which it was so adopted, there is filed with the Clerk of the Montgomery County Board of Supervisors a petition protesting against this Local Law, signed and authenticated as required by Section 24 of the Municipal Home Rule Law, by qualified electors of Montgomery County registered to vote therein at the last preceding general election, in number equal to at least ten per centum of the total number of votes cast for Governor at the last gubernatorial election held in said County.

'ISORS

DRS
992

n of Palatine
City of Amsterdam
ty resident

Lew 10

CALL TO OF

The Adjo 1992 of the N Supervisors v Chairman D'

Allegiance to the Flag was led by Supervisor McMahon. Roll call indicated that Supervisor LaPlant was absent. All votes in these minutes reflect his absence.

MOMENT OF SILENCE

Chairman D'Arcangelis called for a moment of silence in memory of Town of Mohawk Supervisor Richard A. "Will" Papa who passed away on September 9, 1992 and asked Supervisor Kwiatkowski to offer a prayer in his memory.

PROCLAMATIONS

There were no proclamations.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Walter Dufel, Town of Glen, criticized assessors.

The following people spoke against proposed Local Law No. 10:

- - Mike Small, Manager Amsterdam Shop-N-Save
- -- Daphane Zucker, Shop-N-Save Scan Coordinator
- - Marcia Fonda, Shop-N-Save Customer Service Manager
- - John Pacunas, Montgomery County resident
- - Tony Pacifico, Shop-N-Save Employee

The following persons spoke in favor of proposed Local Law No. 10:

-- Connie Barello, Food Merchants Association

- - Caroline Smith, City of Amsterdam
- -- Michael Rosen, Food Merchants Associa-

n of Mohawk

- - Robert Fitzjames, City of Amsterdam

APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SESSIONS

Motion by Supervisor Keller, seconded by Supervisor Kwiatkowski, to adopt the Minutes of the Public Hearings on August 28, 1992, and the Regular Meeting of August 28, 1992, passed with Aye(1421). Supervisor LaPlant was absent.

READING OF COMMUNICATIONS

The following correspondence was posted and distributed to all Supervisors and the media:

Annual update from the New York State Task Force on the National Affordable Housing Act.

Notice of Public Informational Meeting by the New York State Hazardous Waste Regulations.

OLD BUSINESS

RESOLUTION NO. 295 of 1992 DATED: August 25, 1992

RESOLUTION ADOPTING INTRODUCTORY LOCAL LAW NO. 10 OF 1992, A LOCAL LAW ESTABLISHING A MERCHANDISE ITEM PRICING REGULATION FOR THE COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

Resolution by Supervisor: Baldine

Seconded by Supervisor: Jubar

WHEREAS, on July 28, 1992, a proposed Local law for the County of Montgomery, entitled: a "Local Law Establishing a Merchandise Item Pricing Regulation for the County of Montgomery," was presented to the Board of Supervisors for consideration, and

WHEREAS, on August 11, 1992, a Resolution (No. 271 of 1992) was adopted authorizing and directing that a public hearing be held by the Board of Supervisors on the 25th day of August, 1992, at the time and place appointed,

RESOLVED, that said Local law, known as Introductory Local Law No. 10 for the year 1992, entitled: "A Local Law Establishing a Merchandise Item Pricing Regulation for the County of Montgomery," hereby is adopted and approved and is incorporated and attached hereto, and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of Montgomery County be, and he hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed to file three certified copies thereof in the Office of the Secretary of State, and also to ensure that it is twice published in the County's designated legal newspapers, as is required by law.

MOTION TO TABLE by Supervisor McMahon, seconded by Supervisor VanKersent, passed with Aye(851). Supervisors Magliocca, Barone, Baldine and Jubar voted nay. Supervisors Keller and Papa were absent. (8/ 25/92)

MOTION TO REMOVE FROM TABLE by Supervisor Baldine, seconded by Supervisor Magliocca, failed with Aye(733). Supervisors Magliocca, Morin, Wills, Baldine, Keller, Frasier and Jubar voted aye. Supervisor LaPlant was absent. (9/22/92)

MOTION TO REMOVE FROM TABLE FAILED, THEREFORE, RESOLUTION DIED.

Chairman D'Arcangelis called a recess to return to the Public Works Committee Meeting at 7:01 p.m. Chairman D'Arcangelis reconvened the meeting at 7:53 p.m.

NEW BUSINESS

RESOLUTION NO. 316 of 1992 DATED: September 8, 1992

RESOLUTION ADOPTING INTRODUCTORY LOCAL LAW NO. 14 OF 1992, A LOCAL LAW ESTABLISHING THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY SOURCE SEPARATION LAW

Resolution by Supervisor: Petrosino Seconded by Supervisor: Baldine

WHEREAS, on August 25, 1992, a proposed Local Law for the County of Montgomery, entitled: a "Local Law Establishing the Montgomery County Source Separation Law," was presented to the Board of Supervisors for consideration, and

WHEREAS, on said 25th of August, a Resolution (No. 290 of 1992) was adopted authorizing and directing that a public hearing be held by the Board of Supervisors on the 8th day of September, 1992, at the time and place appointed,

RESOLVED, that said Local Law, known as Introductory Local Law No. 14 for the year 1992, entitled: "A Local Law Establishing the Montgomery County Source Separation Law," hereby is adopted and approved and is incorporated and attached hereto, and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of Montgomery County be, and he hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed to file three certified copies thereof in the Office of the Secretary of State, and also to ensure that it is twice published in the County's designated legal newspapers, as is required by law.

RESOLUTION DEFEATED with Aye(649). Supervisors Petrosino, Morin, Wills, Kwiatkowski, McMahon and Hassan voted aye. Supervisor LaPlant was absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 317 of 1992 DATED: September 8, 1992

RESOLUTION ADOPTING INTRODUCTORY LOCAL LAW NO. 16 OF 1992, A